The increase was largely due to the increase in O&G value for Korea in respect of guaranteed interest
on certain older contracts.

17

Allianz EEV 2005

11 Sensitivities

Sensitivity testing with respect to the underlying best estimate assumptions is an important part of
embedded value calculations. Both economic and non-economic factors are tested. It should be noted that the
correlations between the sensitivity tests are in most cases not linear so the impact of two events occurring
simultaneously is not likely to be the sum of outcomes of the corresponding tests.

The numbers presented in the table below are provided to exhibit the sensitivity with regard to the primary
economic and non-economic factors. The size of the shifts in the assumptions are not necessarily indicative of
what may or may not actually occur, in reality the following factors will move in increments greater or less than
the increments presented below.

Exhibit 14: Sensitivity test of Embedded Values—In-force

Base
Case EV

EV change by economic factors
EV change by

non-economic factors

-100 bp in
risk-free

+100 bp in
risk-free

Equity
Returns
-100 bp

Risk
discount

Rate
+100bp

Statutory
Solvency
Capital

Expenses
+10%

Mortality
+10%

Lapses
+25%

€ mn € mn € mn € mn € mn € mn € mn € mn € mn

Germany ..... 3,922 (1,090) 644 (200) (318) 422 (34) (93) (162)

France ..... 3,073 (52) 9 (81) (168) 0 (73) (42) (74)

Italy ..... 2,324 (46) 28 (35) (92) 0 (30) (17) (18)

Other Europe ..... 1,837 (532) 362 (104) (137) 139 (86) (83) (48)

USA ..... 3,357 9 (70) (72) (191) 267 (53) (55) (63)

Asia ..... 419 (504) 240 (25) (28) 153 (35) (109) 23

Other ..... 36 5 (4) 0 (8) 3 (11) (2) (7)

Total ..... 14,968 (2,201) 1,209 (518) (941) 983 (322) (401) (349)

Exhibit 15: Sensitivity test of Embedded Values—New Business

Base
Case EV

EV change by economic factors
EV change by

non-economic factors

-100 bp
in risk-

free
+100 bp in
risk-free

Equity
Returns
-100 bp

Risk
discount

Rate
+100bp

Statutory
Solvency
Capital

Expenses
+10%

Mortality
+10%

Lapses
+25%

€ mn € mn € mn € mn € mn € mn € mn € mn € mn

Germany ..... 124 (64) 24 (13) (20) 17 (4) (3) (14)

France ..... 72 (2) 1 (8) (18) 0 (6) (5) (11)

Italy ..... 138 0 (9) (4) (20) 0 (6) (5) (8)

Other Europe ..... 71 (18) 8 (3) (14) 9 (8) (5) (8)

USA ..... 210 (18) 72 (31) (49) 75 (9) (3) (13)

Asia ..... 72 0 2 (1) (10) 4 (8) (10) (15)

Other ..... (24) 0 0 0 (1) 1 (1) (1) (1)

Total ..... 663 (103) 98 (59) (131) 106 (42) (32) (71)

18

Allianz EEV 2005

• Sensitivity to a decrease (increase) of the underlying market risk free rates by 100 bp
This sensitivity shows by how much the EV in the various regions would drop (rise) if market interest
rates in the different economies would fall (rise) by 100bp accompanied by a shift in the underlying risk
free assumption for all economic assumptions including the risk discount rate, the return on equities and
real estate assets assumptions.

The impact of the down-shift is a reduction of the Group’s EV by € 2,201 million or 15%. The decrease
in Germany is consistent with the relative size of a 100 bp movement compared to current interest